

DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA

<p>BASIN 33 WATER USERS, a coalition of water right holders, and the UPPER VALLEY WATER USERS, a coalition of water right holders,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Petitioners,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>SURFACE WATER COALITION, a coalition of water right holders,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Cross Petitioner,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Respondent,</p> <p>and</p> <p>CITIES OF BLISS, BURLEY, CAREY, DECLO, DIETRICH, GOODING, HAZELTON, HEYBURN, JEROME, PAUL, RICHFIELD, RUPERT, SHOSHONE, AND WENDELL; SOUTH VALLEY GROUND WATER DISTRICT; IDAHO GROUND WATER APPROPRIATORS, INC.; IDAHO POWER COMPANY; CLEAR SPRINGS FOODS, LLC; AND CITY OF POCATELLO,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Intervenors.</p>	<p>Case No. CV01-20-8069</p> <p>INTERVENOR CITY OF POCATELLO'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO CROSS-PETITIONER'S BRIEF</p> <p>Fee Category: Exempt Idaho Code § 67-2301</p>
<p>IN THE MATTER OF DESIGNATING THE EASTERN SNAKE PLAIN AQUIFER GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT AREA</p>	

**CITY OF POCATELLO’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO CROSS-PETITIONER’S BRIEF**

Judicial Review from the Idaho Department of Water Resources
Honorable Eric J. Wildman, District Judge, Presiding

Attorneys for Petitioners	Attorneys for Respondents
<p>Robert L. Harris D. Andrew Rawlings Robert L. Harris D. Andrew Rawlings Holden Kidwell, Hahn & Crapo, PLLC PO Box 50130 Idaho Falls, ID 83405 Phone: 208-523-0620 rharris@holdenlegal.com arawlings@holdenlegal.com</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Basin 33 Water Users</i></p> <p>Jerry R. Rigby Rigby Andrus PO Box 250 Rexburg, ID 83440 Phone: 208-356-3633 jrigby@rex-law.com</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Upper Valley Water Users</i></p>	<p>Lawrence G. Wasden Attorney General</p> <p>Darrell G. Early Deputy Attorney General Chief, Natural Resources Division</p> <p>Garrick L. Baxter, ISB #6301 Sean Costello, ISB #8743 Deputy Attorneys General P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0098 Phone: 208-287-4800 garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov Sean.Costello@idwr.idaho.gov</p> <p><i>Deputy Attorneys General for Idaho Department of Water Resources</i></p>
Attorneys for Cross-Petitioner, Surface Water Coalition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Course of Proceedings.....	3
C. Statement of Facts.....	5
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
III. RESPONSE TO SURFACE WATER COALITION’S CROSS-PETITION.....	6
A. The Statutory Language Of I.C. § 42-1701(A)(3) Does Not Require Dismissal Of A Contested Case When A Request For Hearing Is Timely Filed, Then Withdrawn, And Intervening Parties Seek To Continue The Case.....	6
B. The Director Did Not Err By Continuing To The Hearing Because Withdrawal Of The Request For Hearing Did Not Resolve The Issues In Dispute.	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Duncan v. State Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 149 Idaho 1, 232 P.3d 322 (2010)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134, 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012)	7
<i>Hayes v. City of Plummer</i> , 159 Idaho 168 (2015)	5
<i>Idaho Dep't of Health & Welfare v. Doe</i> , 150 Idaho 103, 244 P.3d 247 (Idaho Ct. App. 2010)	7
<i>Laughy v. Idaho Dep't of Transp.</i> , 149 Idaho 867, 243 P.3d 1055 (2010)	7
<i>North Snake Ground Water Dist. v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res.</i> (<i>In re Permit No. 36-16979</i>), 160 Idaho 518 (2016)	5
<i>Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Raney</i> , 163 Idaho 342 (2018)	5
<u>Statutes</u>	
Idaho Code, section	
42-222(1)	9
42-233b	4
42-1701(A)	5
42-1701(A)(3)	1, 6, 7, 9
67-5201, <i>et seq.</i>	5
67-5201(13)	8
67-5279(3)	5
67-5279(4)	5
<u>Regulations</u>	
IDAPA 37.01.01.005.16	8
IDAPA 37.01.01.150	8
IDAPA 37.01.01.156	8
IDADA 37.01.01.157	8
I.R.C.P. 84(n)	7
